

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 24-0462
Buchanan County No. FECRO86708

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

AMADEUS D. MCCLAIN,
Defendant–Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BUCHANAN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN J. SULLIVAN, JUDGE

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Tim.Hau@ag.iowa.gov

SHAWN HARDEN
Buchanan County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
NATURE OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17

I. Even if this Court bypasses McClain’s failure to preserve error, it should affirm. Trooper Baumgartner smelled marijuana emanating from the vehicle in which McClain was a passenger. This was probable cause to search the vehicle and McClain’s backpack within.17

A. Because it credited the troopers’ testimony, the district court correctly found the automobile exception authorized this search. 24

B. Training and years of experience provided the basis for Trooper Baumgartner to identify the odor of marijuana. The district court correctly found there was probable cause. 28

C. McClain has not persuasively undermined this Court’s precedent or the need for the automobile exception. 30

1. McClain’s request to overrule Iowa’s precedent adopting the automobile exception under our state constitution is underdeveloped. 30

2. Electronic warrants have not altered the justifications for and benefits of the automobile exception. This Court should retain it. .. 36

a. Vehicles and their contents remain inherently mobile and any privacy interest in them must be diminished considering their highly regulated and innate public nature. 36

b. Abandoning the automobile exception results in few gains for Iowa’s civil liberties and significant policy concerns.....40

c. The minimal facts developed below do not shed enough light on the nature of electronic warrants in Iowa to undermine this Court’s past precedents and abandon the automobile exception. 46

3. Based on either the law, the resulting consequences, the facts, or each taken together, this Court should reject McClain’s unpreserved claim.48

CONCLUSION.....48

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	35
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974)	25, 38, 39
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	36, 38
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	42
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999)	25
<i>Michigan v. Thomas</i> , 458 U.S. 259 (1982)	26
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	45
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	40
<i>United States v. Morales–Zamora</i> , 914 F.2d 200 (10th Cir.1990)	40
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	28

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Gary</i> , 91 A.3d 102 (Pa. 2014).....	38
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	17
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022)	34
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2021)	23
<i>State v. Adney</i> , 639 N.W.2d 246 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001)	23
<i>State v. Allensworth</i> , 748 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 2008)	27, 37
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019)	32, 34
<i>State v. Carter</i> , No. 18-1502, 2019 WL 2372231 (Iowa Ct. App. June 5, 2019)	28
<i>State v. Ceretti</i> , 871 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2015)	16
<i>State v. Effler</i> , 769 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2009).....	30

<i>State v. Eubanks</i> , 355 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1984)	29
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	15, 18, 19, 21, 39, 42
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 941 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2020)	30
<i>State v. Gillespie</i> , 619 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 2000).....	26
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 981 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2022).....	23
<i>State v. Harlan</i> , 301 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1981).....	39
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 198 N.W. 33 (Iowa 1924).....	33
<i>State v. Hillery</i> , 956 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2021).....	26
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 711 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2006)	26
<i>State v. Jentz</i> , 853 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	23
<i>State v. Laub</i> , 2 N.W.3d 821, 835, 837–38 (Iowa 2024)	42
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 6 N.W.3d 703 (Iowa 2024)	34
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 675 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 2004).....	24
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 312 P.3d 467 (Nev. 2013)	42
<i>State v. Luckett</i> , No. 21-1808, 2022 WL 3064782 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2022)	26, 28
<i>State v. McMullen</i> , 940 N.W.2d 456 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)	29
<i>State v. Mumford</i> , No. 23-1075, ___ N.W.3d ___, 2024 WL 4996593 (Iowa Dec. 6, 2024)	31
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 293 N.W.2d 216 (1980)	20, 30, 35, 37
<i>State v. Patten</i> , 981 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 2022).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003).....	23
<i>State v. Potts</i> , 240 N.W.2d 654 (Iowa 1976)	16
<i>State v. Rincon</i> , 970 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2022)	23, 25, 36, 37

<i>State v. Rocha</i> , 890 N.W.2d 178 (Neb. 2017)	45
<i>State v. Rutherford</i> , 997 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2023)	14
<i>State v. Sampson</i> , No. 23-1348, 2024 WL 3688526 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2024)	16
<i>State v. Saura</i> , 616 A.2d 774 (Vt. 1991).....	32
<i>State v. Scheffert</i> , 910 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2018)	24
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	23
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 898 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2017).....	20, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>State v. Tobin</i> , 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983).....	15
<i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 423 N.W.2d 823 (Wis. 1988)	41
<i>State v. Tonn</i> , 191 N.W. 530 (Iowa 1923).....	33
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 36 N.W. 765 (Iowa 1888).....	33
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011).....	26, 29
<i>State v. White</i> , 9 N.W.3d 1 (Iowa 2024).....	33
<i>State v. Winfrey</i> , 24 A.3d 1218 (Conn. 2011)	38
<i>State v. Witt</i> , 126 A.3d 850 (N.J. 2015)	44
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021).....	32
<i>State v. Zacarias</i> , 958 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2021)	24
<i>State v. Zwicke</i> , 767 N.W.2d 869 (N.D. 2009)	38
<i>Vasquez v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 990 N.W.2d 661 (Iowa 2023).....	17
<i>Youngblut v. Youngblut</i> , 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020)	30
Federal Statute	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	24

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3).....	14
Iowa Code § 814.6(3).....	14, 15, 16, 49
Iowa Const. art. I, § 8	24, 31, 32, 33
Iowa Const. art. 1 § 10	13, 18
VT. Const. art. 11	32

State Rules

Iowa Ct. R. 21.26.1(a), (c), (d), (e).....	23
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(8)(3)	23
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)(9).....	14

Other Authorities

1 <i>The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa</i> 99–103, 201 (W. Blair Lord rep., 1857).....	32
Orin Kerr, <i>An Equilibrium-Adjustment Theory of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 476 (2011).....	34, 39
Lisa Belrose, <i>Do Automobile Passengers Have a Legitimate Expectation of Privacy?</i> , 28 Touro L. Rev. 771 (2012)	39
Hans Linde, <i>First Things First: Rediscovering the States' Bills of Rights</i> , 9 U. Balt. L. Rev. 379 (1980).....	31
Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake L. Rev. 52 (2006).....	18
Iowa Supreme Ct. Supervisory Order, <i>In the Matter of Establishment of the Electronic Search Warrant Pilot Project, Second Amended Memorandum of Operation</i> at 1, 6 (9/1/2022) available at https://www.iowacourts.gov/collections/750/files/1614/embedDocument	

.....22, 47

Iowa Supreme Ct. Supervisory Order, *In the Matter of Establishment of the Electronic Search Warrant Pilot Project, Amended Order* at 1 (9/5/2024) available at <https://www.iowacourts.gov/collections/871/files/1978/embedDocument>.....22

Iowa State Patrol Looking to Hire More Troopers, KCCI (Feb. 8, 2022), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aIhm2BjmgP8>.....43

Law Enforcement Faces Staffing Shortages Across Iowa, KCCI (Sept. 22, 2023) available at <https://www.kcci.com/article/law-enforcement-faces-staffing-shortages-across-iowa-state-patrol/45271218>.....43

Iowa Police Agencies Struggle to Lure Applicants, *The Gazette* (May 8, 2023) available at <https://www.thegazette.com/crime-courts/iowa-police-agencies-struggle-to-lure-applicants/>.....43
